Product(s), that occurs during or as a direct result of its production, preparation, manufacture, packaging or Distribution, provided 
that the consumption of an Insured Product(s) has resulted in or would result in Bodily Injury of any person(s), within three hundred 
sixty-five (365) days following such consumption or use. 

2. Allergen means gluten, crustaceans, eggs, fish, peanuts, soybeans, milk, nuts, celery, mustard, sesame, sulphur dioxide or lupine. 
3. Bodily Injury means any physical injury, sickness or disease that is, in each case, medically identifiable sustained by any person,

[...]

Packaging Defect means an inadvertent or accidental error in the manufacturing, production, or processing of the Packaging Material 
that has the direct effect that the use or consumption of the Insured Product(s) has resulted in or would result in Bodily Injury of any 
person(s), within three hundred sixty-five (365) days following such consumption or use; or 

13. Packaging Material means any packaging component of a topical and ingestible Insured Product which has been fully incorporated 
into the Insured Product. 

14. Pathogen means Bacillus cereus toxin, Campylobacter, Clostridium perfringens toxin, Escherichia coli, Hepatitis A, Listeria